Electric Kettle KAWK310EWT | KAWK310EGY

[H | For more information see the extended manual online:
== ned.is/lkawk310ewt | ned.is/kawk300ebk

Intended use

The Nedis KAWK310EWT | KAWK310EGY is an electric water kettle for boiling
water.

The product is intended for indoor use only.

This product is intended to be used in household and similar applications such
as kitchen areas.

Any modification of the product may have consequences for safety, warranty
and proper functioning.

Main parts (image A)

o Handle O Lid

e Spout Q Water level indicator
Body 0 Power cable

0 Temperature indicator 0 On/off switch

9 Base plate Indicator LED

Safety instructions

N WARNING

« Only use the product as described in this manual.

« Keep the product out of reach from children.

« This product may only be serviced by a qualified technician for maintenance
to reduce the risk of electric shock.

« Never fill the kettle over the “max”. Otherwise hot water can spatter out of
the base.

« Connect to a grounded outlet only.

« Unplug the product when not in use and before cleaning.

« Do not unplug the charger by pulling on the cable. Always grasp the plug
and pull.

« Do not use the product if the surface is cracked.

« Do not use the product if a part is damaged or defective. Replace a damaged
or defective device immediately.

« Do not touch the hot parts of the product directly.

« Do not let the power cable touch hot surfaces.

« Do not expose the product to direct sunlight, naked flames or heat.

« Place the product on a stable and flat surface.

« Only handle the product with dry hands. Handling with wet hands might
cause an electric shock.

« Neverimmerse the product in water or place it in a dishwasher.

« Do not remove the lid while the water is boiling

Installing the product

1. Remove all packaging.

. Place the product on a stable and flat surface.

. Fill the kettle to the max line and bring the water to a boil.
. Discard the water.
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. Repeat 3 times to remove any dust or residue from the manufacturing
process.

Using the product

1. Place the product on a stable and flat surface.

2. Lift Al

3. Fill A3 with water.

IN Never fill the kettle over the “max”. Otherwise hot water can spatter out of
the base.
The jug kettle is fitted with an overheating safeguard. This will switch off the
jug kettle if it is operated without sufficient water.

IN After overheating, allow the product to cool down for at least 10 minutes
before using it again.

IN Do not spill any water on the base.

4. CloseAl.

5. Place A3 on A5.

6. Connect A8 to a power outlet.

7. Press A9 to switch on the product.

A9 lights up.

The kettle heats up until the water boils.

IN Do not remove the lid while the water is boiling.

A9 switches off.

8. Ensure that the product is swithed off before removing it from its base.

IN Be careful when opening the lid, hot steam may escape.

Specifications

Product Electric water kettle

Article number KAWK310EWT | KAWK310EGY

Dimensions (w x h xd) 240 x 250 x 200 mm

Power supply 220-240VAC/50-60 Hz

Power consumption 1800-2150W

Water quantity 05-10L
Elektrischer KAWK310EWT | KAWK310EGY
Wasserkocher

Weitere Informationen finden Sie in der erweiterten Anleitung online:
== ned.is/lkawk310ewt | ned.is/kawk300ebk

BestimmungsgemafBe Verwendung

Der Nedis KAWK310EWT | KAWK310EGY ist ein elektrischer Wasserkocher zum
Aufkochen von Wasser.

Das Produkt ist nur zur Verwendung innerhalb von Gebduden gedacht.

Dieses Produkt ist zur Verwendung in Privathaushalten und vergleichbaren
Umgebungen wie Kiichenbereichen gedacht.

Jegliche Modifikation des Produkts kann Folgen fiir die Sicherheit, Garantie und
ordnungsgemafe Funktionalitat haben.

Hauptbestandteile (Abbildung A)
O ariff

0 Auswurf

9 Gehause

Temperaturanzeige
e Grundplatte

G Abdeckung

e Wasserstandsanzeige

e Stromkabel

o Ein/Aus-Schalter
Anzeige-LED

Sicherheitshinweise

FN WARNUNG

« Verwenden Sie das Produkt nur wie in dieser Anleitung beschrieben.

« Halten Sie das Produkt stets von Kindern fern.

« Dieses Produkt darf nur von einem ausgebildeten Techniker gewartet
werden, um die Gefahr eines Stromschlags zu reduzieren.

« Fiillen Sie den Wasserkocher niemals Uber,,max”. Andernfalls kann hei3es
Wasser aus der Basis herausspritzen.

« Verbinden Sie es nur mit einer geerdeten Steckdose.

« Trennen Sie das Produkt bei Nichtgebrauch und vor der Reinigung von der
Stromversorgung.

« Ziehen Sie das Ladegerat niemals am Kabel aus der Steckdose. Halten Sie
immer den Stecker fest und ziehen Sie daran.

« Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht, wenn die Oberfliche beschadigt ist.

« Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht, wenn ein Teil beschadigt ist oder es einen
Mangel aufweist. Ersetzen Sie ein beschadigtes oder defektes Gerat
unverziglich.

« Beriihren Sie die heiflen Bauteile des Produktes nicht direkt.

« Lassen Sie das Stromkabel keine heiBen Oberflachen beriihren.

« Setzen Sie das Produkte keiner direkten Sonneneinstrahlung, offenen
Flammen oder Hitze aus.

« Stellen Sie das Produkt auf eine stabile, ebene Oberflache.

« Fassen Sie das Produkt nur mit trockenen Handen an. Hantieren mit nassen
Héanden kann einen elektrischen Schlag verursachen.

« Tauchen Sie das Produkt nicht in Wasser und geben Sie es keinesfalls in eine
Geschirrsptlmaschine.
« Entfernen Sie nicht den Deckel, wenn das Wasser kocht

Installation des Produkts

1. Entfernen Sie alle Verpackungsteile.

2. Stellen Sie das Produkt auf eine stabile, ebene Oberflache.

3. Fllen Sie den Wasserkocher bis zur max-Linie und bringen Sie das Wasser
zum Kochen.

4. Schutten Sie das Wasser weg.

5. Wiederholen Sie dies 3 mal, um Staub oder Riickstdnde aus dem
Herstellungsprozess zu entfernen.

Verwenden des Produkts

1. Stellen Sie das Produkt auf eine stabile, ebene Oberflache.

2. Heben Sie Al an.

3. Fillen Sie A3 mit Wasser.

IN Fiillen Sie den Wasserkocher niemals {iber,max”. Andernfalls kann hei3es
Wasser aus der Basis herausspritzen.
Der Wasserkocher ist mit einem Uberhitzungsschutz ausgestattet. Dieser
schaltet den Wasserkocher aus, wenn er ohne ausreichendes Wasser
betrieben wird.

IN Lassen Sie das Produkt nach einem Uberhitzen mindestens 10 Minuten
abkuhlen, bevor Sie es wieder verwenden.

Verschiitten Sie keine Wasser auf der Basis.

4. SchlieBen Sie Al.

5. Platzieren Sie A3 auf A5.

6. Verbinden Sie A8 mit einer Steckdose.

7. Driicken Sie A9, um das Produkt einzuschalten.

A9 leuchtet auf.

Der Wasserkocher erwarmt sich, bis das Wasser kocht.

IN Entfernen Sie nicht den Deckel, wenn das Wasser kocht.

A9 schaltet sich aus.

8. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass das Produkt ausgeschaltet ist, bevor Sie es von
der Basis entfernen.

I Seien Sie beim Offnen des Deckels vorsichtig, es kann heier Dampf
austreten.

Spezifikationen
Produkt Elektrischer Wasserkocher

Artikelnummer KAWK310EWT | KAWK310EGY

MaBe (bxhxt) 240 x 250 x 200 mm
Stromversorgung 220-240VAC/50-60 Hz
Stromverbrauch 1800-2150 W
Wassermenge 05-10L

Bouilloire électrique KAWK310EWT | KAWK310EGY

(A | Pour plus d'informations, consultez le manuel détaillé en ligne :
=== ned.is/lkawk310ewt | ned.is/kawk300ebk

Utilisation prévue

La KAWK310EWT | KAWK310EGY Nedis est une bouilloire électrique pour
bouillir de I'eau.

Le produit est prévu pour un usage intérieur uniqguement.

Ce produit est destiné a étre utilisé dans des applications domestiques et
similaires telles que des cuisines.

Toute modification du produit peut avoir des conséquences sur la sécurité, la
garantie et le bon fonctionnement.

Piéces principales (image A)
° Poignée G Couvercle

Bec e Indicateur de niveau d'eau
9 Corps e Céble d'alimentation
° Indicateur de température Interrupteur marche/arrét
e Plaque de base LED d'indication

Consignes de sécurité

FN AVERTISSEMENT

« Utilisez le produit uniquement comme décrit dans le présent manuel.

« Gardez le produit hors de portée des enfants.

« Ce produit ne peut étre réparé que par un technicien qualifié afin de réduire
les risques d'électrocution.

« Ne jamais remplir la bouilloire au-dessus du « max ». Sinon, de l'eau chaude
peut éclabousser de la base.

« Nele brancher que sur une prise mise a la terre.

« Débranchez le produit lorsque vous ne I'utilisez pas et avant de le nettoyer.

« Ne pas débrancher le chargeur en tirant sur le cable. Saisissez toujours la
fiche et tirez.

« Ne pas utiliser le produit si la surface est fissurée.

« Ne pas utiliser le produit si une piece est endommagée ou défectueuse.
Remplacer immédiatement un appareil endommagé ou défectueux.

« Ne pas toucher directement les parties chaudes du produit.

« Ne pas laisser le cable d'alimentation toucher des surfaces chaudes.

« N'exposez pas le produit aux rayons directs du soleil, aux flammes ou a la
chaleur.

« Placez le produit sur une surface stable et plane.

« Manipulez le produit uniguement avec des mains seches. La manipulation
avec des mains mouillées peut provoquer un choc électrique.

« Ne jamais plonger le produit dans I'eau et ne pas le mettre au lave-vaisselle.

« Ne pas retirer le couvercle pendant que I'eau bout.

Installer le produit

1. Retirez tous les emballages.

. Placez le produit sur une surface stable et plane.

. Remplissez la bouilloire au maximum et portez I'eau a ébullition.
. Jetez l'eau.
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. Répétez 3 fois afin d'éliminer toute poussiere ou tout résidu du processus de
fabrication.

Utiliser le produit

1. Placez le produit sur une surface stable et plane.

2. Levez Al.

3. Remplissez A3 avec de I'eau.

IN Ne jamais remplir la bouilloire au-dessus du « max ». Sinon, de I'eau chaude
peut éclabousser de la base.
La bouilloire est équipée d'une protection contre la surchauffe. Elle met la
bouilloire hors tension si elle est utilisée avec une quantité d'eau insuffisante.

IN Apreés une surchauffe, laissez le produit refroidir pendant au moins 10
minutes avant de I'utiliser a nouveau.

IN Ne pas renverser d’eau sur la base.

4. Fermez Al.

5. Mettez A3 sur A5.

6. Connectez A8 a une prise de courant.

7. Appuyez sur A9 pour mettre le produit sous tension.

A9 s'allume.

La bouilloire chauffe jusqu'a ce que I'eau bout.

IN Ne pas retirer le couvercle lorsque I'eau est en ébullition.

A9 s’éteint.

8. Assurez-vous que le produit soit hors tension avant de le retirer de sa base.

IN Soyez prudent lorsque vous ouvrez le couvercle, de la vapeur chaude peut
s'échapper.

Spécifications

Produit Bouilloire électrique
KAWK310EWT | KAWK310EGY
240 x 250 x 200 mm
220-240VAC/50-60 Hz
1800-2150 W
05-10L

Article numéro
Dimensions (I x h x p)
Source d'alimentation
Consommation d'énergie

Quantité d'eau

Elektrische waterkoker KAWK310EWT | KAWK310EGY

Zie voor meer informatie de uitgebreide handleiding online:
= ned.is’lkawk310ewt | ned.is/kawk300ebk

Bedoeld gebruik

De Nedis KAWK310EWT | KAWK310EGY is een elektrische waterkoker om water
mee te koken.

Het product is enkel bedoeld voor gebruik binnenshuis.

Dit product is bedoeld voor gebruik in huishoudelijke en soortgelijke
toepassingen, zoals in de keuken.

Elke wijziging van het product kan gevolgen hebben voor veiligheid, garantie
en correcte werking.

Belangrijkste onderdelen (afbeelding A)
o Handvat O Deksel
e Tuit Q Waterstandindicator

9 Body 0 Stroomkabel
0 Temperatuurindicator 0 Aan/Uit schakelaar
9 Basisplaat LED-controlelampje

Veiligheidsvoorschriften

N WAARSCHUWING

« Gebruik het product alleen zoals beschreven in deze handleiding.

« Houd het product buiten bereik van kinderen.

« Dit product mag voor onderhoud alleen worden geopend door een erkend
technicus om het risico op elektrische schokken te verkleinen.

« Nooit de waterkoker boven "max" vullen. Anders kan er heet water uit de
aansluitbasis spatten.

« Sluit alleen aan op een geaard stopcontact.

« Haal de stekker van het product uit het stopcontact als het niet in gebruik is
en voordat u het schoonmaakt.

« Haal de lader niet uit het stopcontact door aan de kabel te trekken. Trek altijd
aan de stekker.

« Gebruik het product niet als het oppervlak gebarsten is.

« Gebruik het product niet als een onderdeel beschadigd of defect is. Vervang
een beschadigd of defect apparaat onmiddellijk.

« Raak de hete delen van het product niet direct aan.

« Laat het netsnoer niet met hete oppervlakken in aanraking komen.

« Stel het product niet bloot aan direct zonlicht, open vuur of hitte.

« Plaats het product op een stabiele en vlakke ondergrond.

« Raak het product alleen met droge handen aan. Aanraken met natte handen
kan een elektrische schok veroorzaken.

« Dompel het product nooit onder in water en zet het nooit in de vaatwasser.

« Verwijder het deksel niet terwijl het water kookt

Het product installeren

1. Verwijder alle verpakkingen.

2. Plaats het product op een stabiele en vlakke ondergrond.

3. Vul de waterkoker tot de maximale lijn en breng het water aan de kook.
4. Gooi het water weg.

5. Herhaal 3 keer om stof of resten van het productieproces te verwijderen.

Het product gebruiken

1. Plaats het product op een stabiele en vlakke ondergrond.

2. TilAl op.

3. Vul A3 met water.

IN Nooit de waterkoker boven "max" vullen. Anders kan er heet water uit de
aansluitbasis spatten.
De waterkoker is voorzien van een oververhittingsbeveiliging. Hierdoor
wordt de waterkoker uitgeschakeld als deze zonder voldoende water wordt
gebruikt.

Laat het product na oververhitting tenminste 10 minuten afkoelen voordat u
het opnieuw gebruikt.

FN Mors geen water op de aansluitbasis.

4. Sluit Al.

5. Plaats A3 op AbS.

6. Steek A8 in een stopcontact.

7. Druk op A9 om het product aan te zetten.

A9 gaat branden.

De waterkoker wordt warmer tot het water kookt.

Verwijder het deksel niet terwijl het water kookt.

A9 schakelt uit.

8. Zorg ervoor dat het product uitgeschakeld is voordat u het van de
aansluitbasis haalt.

IN Wees voorzichtig bij het openen van het deksel, er kan hete stoom
ontsnappen.

Specificaties
Product Elektrische waterkoker
Artikelnummer KAWK310EWT | KAWK310EGY
Afmetingen (b x h x d) 240 x 250 x 200 mm
Voeding 220-240VAC/50-60 Hz
Stroomverbruik 1800-2150 W
Waterhoeveelheid 05-10L

Bollitore elettrico KAWK310EWT | KAWK310EGY

(A | Per maggiori informazioni vedere il manuale esteso online:
ned.is/kawk310ewt | ned.is/kawk300ebk

Uso previsto

Nedis KAWK310EWT | KAWK310EGY & un bollitore dell'acqua elettrico.

Il prodotto € inteso solo per utilizzo in interni.

Questo prodotto ¢ inteso per I'utilizzo domestico o equivalente, ad esempio in
aree di cottura.

Eventuali modifiche al prodotto possono comportare conseguenze per la
sicurezza, la garanzia e il corretto funzionamento.

Parti principali (immagine A)

o Maniglia

e Indicatore del livello dell'acqua

e Beccuccio e Cavo di alimentazione
9 Corpo 9 Interruttore di accensione/speg-
0 Indicatore Temperatura nimento
© piastra dibase Spia LED
Coperchio

Istruzioni di sicurezza

ATTENZIONE

« Utilizzare il prodotto solo come descritto nel presente manuale.

« Tenere il prodotto lontano dalla portata dei bambini.

« |l prodotto puo essere riparato e sottoposto a manutenzione esclusivamente
da un tecnico qualificato per ridurre il rischio di scosse elettriche.

« Non riempire mai il bollitore oltre al livello “max”. In caso contrario I'acqua
bollente potrebbe spruzzare dalla base.

« Collegare solo a una presa dotata di messa a terra.

« Scollegare il prodotto quando non viene utilizzato e prima della pulizia.

« Non scollegare il caricabatteria tirandolo per il cavo. Afferrare sempre la presa
e tirare.

« Non utilizzare il prodotto se la superficie presenta delle crepe.

« Non utilizzare il prodotto se una parte & danneggiata o difettosa. Sostituire
immediatamente un dispositivo danneggiato o difettoso.

« Non toccare direttamente le parti calde del prodotto.

« Non lasciare che il cavo di alimentazione tocchi le superfici calde.

« Non esporre il prodotto alla luce diretta del sole, a fiamme libere o al calore.

« Posizionare il prodotto su una superficie piana e stabile.

« Maneggiare il prodotto solo con le mani asciutte. Se viene maneggiato con le
mani bagnate puo causare scosse elettriche.

« Nonimmergere mai il prodotto in acqua né riporlo in lavastoviglie.

« Non rimuovere il coperchio mentre I'acqua ¢ in ebollizione.

Installazione del prodotto

1. Rimuovere l'intero imballaggio.

2. Posizionare il prodotto su una superficie piana e stabile.

3. Riempire il bollitore fino alla linea del massimo e portare I'acqua a
ebollizione.

4. Eliminare l'acqua.

5. Ripetere 3 volte per rimuovere eventuale polvere e residui del processo
produttivo.

Utilizzo del prodotto

1. Posizionare il prodotto su una superficie piana e stabile.

2. Sollevare Al.

3. Riempire A3 d’acqua.

IN Non riempire mai il bollitore oltre al livello “max”. In caso contrario 'acqua
bollente potrebbe spruzzare dalla base.
Il bollitore & dotato di una protezione dal surriscaldamento. Questa spegne il
bollitore in caso di utilizzo senza acqua a sufficienza.

IN Dopo il surriscaldamento, lasciar raffreddare il prodotto per almeno 10 prima
di utilizzarlo di nuovo.

FN Non versare acqua sulla base.

4. Chiudere Al.

5. Appoggiare A3 su A5.

6. Collegare A8 a una presa elettrica.

7. Premere A9 per accendere il prodotto.

A9 si accende.

Il bollitore inizia a scaldarsi fino all'ebollizione dell'acqua.

FN Non rimuovere il coperchio mentre I'acqua & in ebollizione.

A9 si spegne.

8. Assicurarsi che il prodotto sia spento prima di rimuoverlo dalla sua base.

IN Prestare attenzione quando si apre il coperchio: potrebbe fuoriuscire vapore
bollente.

Specifiche
Prodotto Bollitore dell'acqua elettrico
KAWK310EWT | KAWK310EGY

240 x 250 x 200 mm
220-240VAC/50-60 Hz
1800-2150W

05-10L

Numero articolo
Dimensioni (I x a x p)
Alimentazione
Consumo di corrente

Quantita d’acqua

Hervidor eléctrico KAWK310EWT | KAWK310EGY

Para mas informacion, consulte el manual ampliado en linea:
ned.is/kawk310ewt | ned.is/kawk300ebk

Uso previsto por el fabricante

Nedis KAWK310EWT | KAWK310EGY es un hervidor eléctrico para hervir agua.
El producto esta disefado Ginicamente para uso en interiores.

Este producto esta disefiado para ser utilizado en aplicaciones domésticas y
similares, como en zonas de la cocina.

Cualquier modificacion del producto puede tener consecuencias para la
seguridad, la garantia y el funcionamiento adecuado.

Partes principales (imagen A)

o Asa G Tapa

9 Surtidor 0 Indicador del nivel de agua

e Cuerpo G Cable de alimentaciéon

° Indicador de temperatura 0 Interruptor de encendido/apagado
e Placa base Indicador LED

Instrucciones de seguridad

FN ADVERTENCIA

« Utilice el producto Unicamente tal como se describe en este manual.

« Mantenga el producto fuera del alcance de los nifios.

« Este producto solo puede recibir servicio de un técnico cualificado para su
mantenimiento para asi reducir el riesgo de descargas eléctricas.

« Nunca llene el hervidor por encima de «<max». De lo contrario podria salpicar
agua caliente fuera de la base.

« Enchufelo Gnicamente a una toma de corriente conectada a tierra.

« Desenchufar el producto cuando no esté en uso y antes de limpiarlo.

« No desenchufe el cargador tirando del cable. Sujete siempre el enchufe y tire
deél.

« No use el producto si la superficie tiene grietas.

« No use el producto si alguna pieza esta dafnada o presenta defectos.
Sustituya inmediatamente el aparato si presenta daios o est4 defectuoso.

« No toque las partes calientes del producto directamente.

« Nodejar que el cable de alimentacién toque superficies calientes.

« No exponga el producto a la luz solar directa, a llamas abiertas ni al calor.

« Coloque el producto en una superficie estable y plana.

« Maneje el producto solo con las manos secas. Tocarlo con las manos
humedas puede causar una descarga eléctrica.

« Nunca sumerja el producto en agua ni lo coloque en un lavavajillas.

« No quite la tapa mientras el agua esté hirviendo.

Como instalar el producto

. Retire todo el embalaje.

. Coloque el producto en una superficie estable y plana.

. Llene el hervidor hasta la linea «max» y ponga a hervir el agua.

. Deseche el agua.

. Repita 3 veces para eliminar cualquier polvo o residuo del proceso de
fabricacion.

—_
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Uso del producto

1. Coloque el producto en una superficie estable y plana.

2. Levante Al.

3. Llene A3 con agua.

IN Nunca llene el hervidor por encima de «<max». De lo contrario podria salpicar
agua caliente fuera de la base.
El hervidor de jarra esta equipado con un seguro contra sobrecalentamiento.
Este apagara el hervidor de jarra si se acciona sin suficiente agua.

FN Tras un sobrecalentamiento, deje que el producto se enfrie durante, al
menos, 10 minutos antes de volver a utilizarlo.

IN No derrame nada de agua sobre la base.

4. Cierre Al.

5. Coloque A3 sobre A5.

6. Conecte A8 a una toma de corriente.

7. Pulse A9 para encender el producto.

A9 se ilumina.

El hervidor calienta hasta que el agua hierva.

FN No quite la tapa mientras el agua esté hirviendo.

A9 se apaga.

8. Asegurese de que el producto esta apagado antes de retirarlo de su base.

IN Tenga cuidado al abrir la tapa: puede salir vapor caliente.

Especificaciones

Producto Hervidor de agua eléctrico
KAWK310EWT | KAWK310EGY
240 x 250 x 200 mm
220-240VAC/50-60 Hz
1800-2150 W

05-10L

Numero de articulo
Dimensiones (an. x al. x fo.)
Suministro eléctrico
Consumo de energia

Cantidad de agua

Jarro elétrico KAWK310EWT | KAWK310EGY

[H | Para mais informacdes, consulte a versdo alargada do manual on-line:
== ned.is/lkawk310ewt | ned.is/kawk300ebk

Utilizacao prevista
O KAWK310EWT | KAWK310EGY da Nedis é um jarro elétrico para ferver 4gua.

O produto destina-se apenas a utilizacao em interiores.

Este produto destina-se a ser utilizado em aplicagdes domésticas e similares,
tais como zonas de cozinha.

Qualquer alteracdo do produto pode ter consequéncias em termos de
seguranca, garantia e funcionamento adequado.

Pecas principais (imagem A)

o Pega O Tampa

e Bico Q Indicador do nivel da agua
9 Corpo 0 Cabo de alimentagéo

0 Indicador de temperatura 0 Interruptor de ligar/desligar
9 Placa de base LED indicador

Instrugdes de seguranga

N AVISO

« Utilize o produto apenas conforme descrito neste manual.

« Mantenha o produto fora do alcance das criangas.

« Este produto pode ser reparado apenas por um técnico qualificado para
manutencéo a fim de reduzir o risco de choque elétrico.

« Nunca encha o jarro acima da marca «max». Caso contrario, podera haver
salpicos de dgua quente da base.

« Ligue apenas a uma tomada com ligacao a terra.

« Desligue o produto quando ndo estiver a ser utilizado e antes de limpar.

« Nao desligue o carregador puxando o cabo. Segure sempre pela ficha e puxe.

« Nao utilize o produto se a sua superficie apresentar fissuras.

« Nao utilize o produto caso uma peca esteja danificada ou defeituosa.
Substitua imediatamente um dispositivo danificado ou defeituoso.

« Nao toque nas partes quentes do produto diretamente.

« Nao deixe o cabo de alimentagdo entrar em contacto com superficies
quentes.

« Nao exponha o produto a luz solar direta, chamas expostas ou calor.

« Coloque o produto sobre uma superficie estavel e plana.

« Apenas manuseie o produto com as méos secas. O manuseamento com as
maos himidas pode provocar choque elétrico.

« Nunca mergulhe o produto em dgua nem o coloque numa maquina de lavar
loica.

« Nao retire a tampa enquanto a dgua estiver a ferver

Instalacao do produto

1. Remova toda a embalagem.

2. Coloque o produto sobre uma superficie estavel e plana.

3. Encha o jarro até a linha méaxima e deixe a dgua ferver.

4. Deite a agua fora.

5. Repita 3 vezes para remover eventuais poeiras ou residuos do processo de
fabricagéo.

Utilizagao do produto

1. Coloque o produto sobre uma superficie estavel e plana.

2. Levante Al.

3. Encha A3 com agua.

FN Nunca encha o jarro acima da marca «max». Caso contrario, podera haver
salpicos de dgua quente da base.
Este jarro elétrico esta equipado com uma protecdo contra
sobreaquecimento. Esta desliga o jarro elétrico se for utilizado sem dgua
suficiente.

IN Apés um sobreaquecimento, deixe o produto arrefecer durante, pelo menos,
10 minutos antes de voltar a utiliza-lo.

FN Nao derrame dgua sobre a base.

4. Feche Al.

5. Coloque A3 sobre A5.

6. Ligue A8 a uma tomada elétrica.

7. Pressione A9 para ligar o produto.

A9 acende.

A chaleira aquece até a agua ferver.

FN Nio retire a tampa enquanto a dgua estiver a ferver.

A9 desliga-se.

8. Certifique-se de que o produto estd desligado antes de o remover da sua
base.

IN Tenha cuidado ao abrir a tampa, pode escapar vapor quente.

Especificacoes
Produto Jarro de agua elétrico
Numero de artigo KAWK310EWT | KAWK310EGY
Dimensoes (I xa X p) 240 x 250 x 200 mm
Alimentagao 220-240VAC/50-60 Hz
Consumo de energia 1800-2150 W
Quantidade de agua 0,5-1,0L

Elektrisk vattenkokare ~ KAWK310EWT | KAWK310EGY

(A | For ytterligare information, se den utékade manualen online:
= ned.is’lkawk310ewt | ned.is/kawk300ebk

Avsedd anvandning

Nedis KAWK310EWT | KAWK310EGY &r en elektrisk vattenkokare for kokning av
vatten.

Denna produkt ar endast avsedd for anvandning inomhus.

Denna produkt ar avsedd fér anvandning i hemmiljé och liknande applikationer
sasom koksutrymmen.

Modifiering av produkten kan medféra konsekvenser for sédkerhet, garanti och
korrekt funktion.

Huvuddelar (bild A)

o Handtag 0 Lock

9 Pip 0 Vattennivaindikator
Stomme G Stromkabel

0 Temperaturindikator 0 Till-/fran-strémbrytare

9 Basplatta Indikerings-LED

Sdkerhetsanvisningar

FN VARNING

« Anvand produkten endast enligt anvisningarna i denna bruksanvisning.

« Forvara produkten utom rackhall fér barn.

« Denna produkt far, for att minska risken for elchock, endast servas av en
kvalificerad underhallstekniker.

« Fyll aldrig kokaren 6ver "max”. Hett vatten kan annars strémma ut ur kokaren.

« Anslut endast till ett jordat eluttag.

« Dra ut stickkontakten ur eluttaget ndr apparaten inte anvénds och fore
rengdring.

« Drainte stickkontakten ur eluttaget genom att dra i sladden. Hall alltid i
kontakten nér du drar.

« Anvénd inte produkten om ytan ar sprucken.

« Anvand inte produkten om en del &r skadad eller defekt. Byt en omedelbart
en skadad eller defekt enhet.

« Vidror inte produktens heta ytor.

« Latinte natsladden vidrora heta ytor.

« Utsétt inte produkten for direkt solljus, 6ppen eld eller varme.

« Placera produkten pa en stabil och plan yta.

« Hantera produkten med endast torra hdander. Hantering med vata hander
kan resultera i elchock.

« Sank aldrig ner produkten i vatten, och placera den inte i en diskmaskin.

« Oppna inte locket nar vattnet kokar.

Installera produkten

. Avlagsna allt emballagematerial.

2. Placera produkten pa en stabil och plan yta.

3. Fyll kokaren till max-linjen och lat vattnet koka upp.
4

5
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. Hall bort vattnet.
. Upprepa 3 ganger for att avlagsna eventuellt damm eller rester fran
tillverkningsprocessen.

Electric Kettle

KAWK310EWT | KAWK310EGY

Nedis BV
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Att anvanda produkten

1. Placera produkten pa en stabil och plan yta.

2. LyftAl.

3. Fyll A3 med vatten.

N Fyll aldrig kokaren éver “max”. Hett vatten kan annars strémma ut ur kokaren.
Kokaren &r forsedd med ett 6verhettningsskydd. Det stanger av kokaren om
den anvands utan tillrcklig mangd vatten.

N Lat produkten kallna i minst 10 minuter innan du anvénder den igen.

IN Spill inte vatten pé basen.

4. Stang Al.

5. Placera A3 p& A5.

6. Anslut A8 till ett eluttag.

7. Tryck pa A9 for att sla pa produkten.

A9 tands.

Kokaren varms upp tills vattnet kokar.

IN Oppna inte locket nér vattnet kokar.

A9 slacks.

8. Sakerstall att produkten ar avstangd innan du lyfter den fran basen.

PN Var férsiktig nar du dppnar locket. Het &nga kan strémma ut.

Specifikationer
Produkt Elektrisk vattenkokare
Artikelnummer KAWK310EWT | KAWK310EGY
Dimensioner (b x h x d) 240 x 250 x 200 mm
Stromforsorjning 220-240VAC/50-60 Hz
Stromforbrukning 1800-2150 W
Vattenmangd 05-10L

Sahkoinen vedenkeitin  KAWK310EWT | KAWK310EGY

Katso tarkemmat tiedot kdyttdoppaan laajemmasta verkkoversiosta:
ned.is/kawk310ewt | ned.is/kawk300ebk

Kayttotarkoitus

Nedis KAWK310EWT | KAWK310EGY on sahkoinen vedenkeitin.

Tuote on tarkoitettu vain sisakayttoon.

Tuote on tarkoitettu kdytettavaksi kotitalouksissa ja muissa vastaavissa
keittidissa.

Tuotteen muutokset voivat vaikuttaa turvallisuuteen, takuuseen ja
asianmukaiseen toimintaan.

Tarkeimmat osat (kuva A)

° Kahva
9 Poistoaukko

e Runko

° Lampdatilan ilmaisin
9 Pohjalevy

e Kansi

Q Vesimaaran ilmaisin

© sihksjohto

o Virtakytkin
LED-merkkivalo

Turvallisuusohjeet

PN VAROITUS

« Kayta tuotetta vain tassa oppaassa kuvatun mukaisesti.

« Pida tuote poissa lasten ulottuvilta.

« Taman tuotteen saa huoltaa vain pateva teknikko sahkodiskun vaaran
vahentdmiseksi.

« Al3 tayts vedenkeitintd maksimimerkin yli. Muutoin kuumaa vetta voi roiskua
alustasta.

« Kytke vain maadoitettuun pistorasiaan.

« Irrota virtajohto pistorasiasta, kun laitetta ei kdytetd ja ennen sen
puhdistamista.

« Aliirrota laturia johdosta vetdmalla. Tartu aina pistokkeeseen ja veda.

« Al3 kéyta tuotetta, jos sen pinta on murtunut.

« Al3 kéyta tuotetta, jos jokin sen osa on vaurioitunut tai viallinen. Vaihda
vahingoittunut tai viallinen laite valittdmasti.

« Al3 koske suoraan tuotteen kuumiin osiin.



« Al anna virtajohdon osua kuumiin pintoihin.

« Al3 altista laitetta suoralle auringonvalolle, avotulelle tai kuumuudelle.

« Aseta tuote vakaalle ja tasaiselle alustalle.

« Kasittele tuotetta vain kuivin késin. Tuotteen kasittely marin kdasin voi
aiheuttaa sahkoiskun.

« Ali upota laitetta veteen tai pese sité astianpesukoneessa.

« Al avaa kantta, kun vesi kiehuu.

Tuotteen asentaminen

1. Poista kaikki pakkausmateriaalit.

. Aseta tuote vakaalle ja tasaiselle alustalle.

. Taytd vedenkeitin maksimitasolle ja kuumenna vesi kiehuvaksi.

. Kaada vesi pois.

. Toista 3 kertaa polyn ja valmistuksessa syntyneiden jadmien poistamiseksi.

w A W N

Tuotteen kayttaminen

1. Aseta tuote vakaalle ja tasaiselle alustalle.

2. Nosta kansi Al.

3. Tayta sdilié A3 vedelld.

IN Al3 téytd vedenkeitintd maksimimerkin yli. Muutoin kuumaa vettd voi roiskua
alustasta.
Vedenkeittimessa on ylikuumenemissuoja. Se sammuttaa vedenkeittimen,
jos siind ei ole tarpeeksi vetta.

IN Ylikuumenemisen jilkeen anna tuotteen jadhtya vahintaidn 10 minuuttia
ennen sen kdyttamista uudelleen.

FN Als kaada vetta alustan paalle.

4. Sulje kansi A1,

5. Aseta vedenkeittimen runko A3 alustan A5 paille.

6. Kytke verkkovirta-adapteri A8 pistorasiaan.

7. Paina A9 kytkedksesi tuotteen virran péalle.

A9 syttyy.

Vedenkeitin kuumenee, kunnes vesi kiehuu.

FN Al3 avaa kantta, kun vesi kiehuu.

A9 sammuu.

8. Varmista, ettd tuotteen virta on kytkeytynyt pois pdaltd ennen kuin otat sen
pois alustalta.

Ole varovainen, kun avaat luukun. Kuumaa hoyrya voi purkautua.

Tekniset tiedot
Tuote Sahkaoinen vedenkeitin
Tuotenro KAWK310EWT | KAWK310EGY
Mitat (Ixkxs) 240 x 250 x 200 mm
Virtaldhde 220-240VAC/50-60 Hz
Virrankulutus 1800-2150 W
Vesimaara 05-10L
Elektrisk vannkoker KAWK310EWT | KAWK310EGY

For mer informasjon, se den fullstendige bruksanvisningen pa nett:
== ned.is/lkawk310ewt | ned.is/kawk300ebk

Tiltenkt bruk

Nedis KAWK310EWT | KAWK310EGY er en elektrisk vannkoker for & koke vann
med.

Produkter er bare tiltenkt innenders bruk.

Dette produktet er tiltenkt & brukes i hiemmemiljoer og lignende bruksomrader,
for eksempel kjgkkenomrader.

Eventuelle modifikasjoner av produktet kan ha konsekvenser for sikkerhet,
garanti og funksjon.

Hoveddeler (bilde A)

© Handtak 0 Lokk

0 Tut e Vann-nivaindikator

e Hoveddel e Stremkabel
Temperaturindikator Pa/av-knapp

e Bunnplate Indikatorlys

Sikkerhetsinstruksjoner

N ADVARSEL

« Produktet skal kun brukes som beskrevet i manualen.

« Hold produktet utilgjengelig for barn.

« Dette produktet skal kun handteres av en kvalifisert tekniker for vedlikehold
for a redusere risikoen for elektrisk stot.

« Fyll aldri vannkokeren over “max”-merket. Ellers er det fare for at varmt vann
spruter ut av basen.

« Koble bare til jordede stramuttak.

« Koble fra produktet nar det ikke er i bruk og fer rengjering.

« lkke koble fra laderen ved a trekke i kabelen. Hold alltid i stepselet ndr du
trekker.

« Ikke bruk produktet hvis overflaten er sprukket.

« Ikke bruk produktet hvis det er skadet eller defekt. Bytt ut en skadet eller
defekt enhet med det samme.

« lkke bergr de varme delene til produktet direkte.

« Ikke la stramkabelen berare varme overflater.

« lkke utsett produktet for direkte sollys, apen flamme eller varme.

« Sett produktet pa en stabil og flat overflate.

« Produktet skal bare hdndteres med torre hender. Handtering med véte
hender kan fore til elektrisk stot.

« Dypp aldri produktet i vann og ikke sett den inn i en oppvaskmaskin.

« Ikke fiern lokket mens vannet koker

Installasjon av produktet
1. Fjern all emballasje.

2. Sett produktet pa en stabil og flat overflate.

3. Fyll vannkokeren til max-linjen og kok vannet.

4. Hell ut vannet.

5. Gjenta dette 3 ganger for a flerne stov eller rester som kan veere igjen fra
produksjonsprosessen.

Bruk av produktet

1. Sett produktet pa en stabil og flat overflate.

2. LoftAl.

3. Fyll A3 med vann.

Fyll aldri vannkokeren over “max”-merket. Ellers er det fare for at varmt vann
spruter ut av basen.
Vannkokeren er utstyrt med overopphetingsvern. Overopphetingsvernet slar
av vannkokeren dersom den tas i bruk uten at det er nok vann i den.

N Etter overoppheting lar du produktet kjole seg ned i omtrent 10 minutter for
du bruker det igjen.

Ikke sel vann pa basen.

4. Lukk Al.

5. Plasser A3 p& A5.

6. Koble A8 til et stramuttak.

7. Trykk pa A9 for a sl& pé produktet.

A9 begynner & lyse.

Vannkokeren varmes opp til vannet koker.

N Ikke fiern lokket mens vannet koker.

A9 slas av.

8. Serg for at produktet er slatt av for du fierner det fra basen.

IN Vaer forsiktig ndr du &pner lokket. Varm luft kan unnslippe.

Spesifikasjoner
Produkt Elektrisk vannkoker
Artikkelnummer KAWK310EWT | KAWK310EGY
Dimensjoner (b x d x h) 240 x 250 x 200 mm
Stromforsyning 220-240VAC/50-60 Hz
Stremforbruk 1800-2150 W
Vannmengde 05-10L

Elkedel KAWK310EWT | KAWK310EGY

A | Yderligere oplysninger findes i den udvidede manual online:
= ned.is’lkawk310ewt | ned.is/kawk300ebk

Tilsigtet brug

Nedis KAWK310EWT | KAWK310EGY er en elektrisk vandkedel til at koge vand.
Produktet er kun beregnet til indenders brug.

Dette produkt er beregnet til husholdningsbrug og lignende anvendelser,
sasom i kekkenomréder.

Enhver modificering af produktet kan have konsekvenser for sikkerhed, garanti
og korrekt funktion.

Hoveddele (billede A)
° Héndtag e Lag

0 Tud e Indikator for vandniveau

9 Krop e Stromkabel

° Temperaturindikator o Teend/sluk-kontakt
e Bundplade Indikator-LED

Sikkerhedsinstruktioner

N ADVARSEL

« Anvend kun produktet som beskrevet i denne manual.

« Hold produktet uden for barns raekkevidde.

o Dette produkt ma kun vedligeholdes af en kvalificeret tekniker pga. risikoen
for elektrisk sted.

« Fyld aldrig kedlen over “max"”. Ellers kan der blive sprgjte varmt vand ud af
basen.

« Slut kun til en jordforbundet stikkontakt.

o Traek produktets stik ud, nér det ikke bruges eller for rengering.

« Tag ikke opladeren ud af kontakten ved at traekke i ledningen. Tag altid fat i
stikket for at traekke det ud.

« Brug ikke produktet, hvis overfladen er revnet.

« Brug ikke produktet, hvis det er skadet eller defekt. Udskift straks et skadet
eller defekt produkt.

« Ror ikke produktets varme dele direkte.

o Lad ikke stremkablet rgre ved varme overflader.

o Udsaet ikke produktet for direkte sollys, flammer eller varme.

« Placer produktet pa en stabil og flad overflade.

« Produktet mé kun handteres med terre haender. Hvis det hdndteres med
vade haender, kan det medfere elektrisk sted.

« Seenk aldrig produktet ned i vand, og leeg det aldrig i opvaskemaskinen.

« Tag ikke laget af, mens vandet koger

Installation af produktet

1. Fjern al emballage.

. Placer produktet pa en stabil og flad overflade.

. Fyld kedlen til max-linjen, og bring vandet til kogning.
. Smid vandet vaek.

" A wWN

. Gentag 3 gange for at fierne stov eller rester fra produktionsprocessen.

Brug af produktet

1. Placer produktet pa en stabil og flad overflade.

2. Loft Al

3. Fyld A3 med vand.

IN Fyld aldrig kedlen over “max”. Ellers kan der blive sprgjte varmt vand ud af
basen.
Kandekedlen er udstyret med en overhedningsbeskyttelse. Dette slukker for
kandekedlen, hvis den bruges med tilstraekkeligt vand.

Efter overhedning skal produktet kgle ned i mindst 10 minutter, for det
bruges igen.

IN Spild ikke vand pa basen.

4. LukAl,

5. Placer A3 pa Ab.

6. Slut A8 til en stikkontakt.

7. Tryk p& A9 for at teende produktet.

A9 lyser.

Kedlen varmes op, indtil vandet koger.

Tag ikke laget af, mens vandet koger.

A9 slukkes.

8. Serg for, at produktet er slukket, inden det tages af dets base.

Veer forsigtig, nér ldget abnes. Varm damp kan undslippe.

Specifikationer
Produkt Elektrisk vandkedel
Varenummer KAWK310EWT | KAWK310EGY

Mal (bxhxd)

Stremforsyning

240 x 250 x 200 mm
220-240VAC/50-60 Hz
1800-2150 W

05-10L

Stremforbrug

Vandmangde

Elektromos vizforral6 ~ KAWK310EWT | KAWK310EGY

[H | Tovébbi informacidért lasd a bévitett online kézikdnyvet:
== ned.is/lkawk310ewt | ned.is/kawk300ebk

Tervezett felhasznalas

A Nedis KAWK310EWT | KAWK310EGY egy viz forralasara hasznalhatd
elektromos vizforrald.

A termék beltéri hasznalatra késziilt.

A termék rendeltetésszerlien haztartasi célra és hasonlo helyeken, példaul
konyhaban hasznélhato.

A termék barmilyen médositasa befolydsolhatja a biztonsagot, a jotallast és a
megfelelé mikodést.

Fo6 alkatrészek (A kép)
° Fogantyu e Fedél

Kionts @ vizszintjelzs
O Test O Tspkabel
° Hoémérséklet kijelz6 Be- és kikapcsologomb
e Alaplemez Kijelzé LED

Biztonsagi utasitasok

PN FIGYELMEZTETES

« Aterméket csak az ebben a kézikdnyvben leirt médon haszndlja.

« Tartsa a terméket gyermekektdl tavol.

o Ezt aterméket csak szakképzett technikus szervizelheti az dramités
kockazatanak csokkentése érdekében.

« Avizforral6t soha ne toltse a,max” jelzésen tul. Ellenkezé esetben a forrd viz
kifrdccsenhet a vizforralobol.

« Kizarolag foldelt csatlakozoaljzathoz csatlakoztassa.

« Hasznalaton kiviil és tisztitas el6tt huzza ki a termék csatlakozédugdjat.

« Nem a kdbelnél fogva huzza ki a t6lt6t. Mindig fogja meg a dugot, és huzza
ki.

« Ne haszndlja a terméket, ha sérilt a fellilete.

« Ne haszndlja a terméket, ha valamelyik része sérilt vagy hibas. A sérilt vagy
hibas eszkdzt azonnal cserélje ki.

« Ne érjen kozvetlenil a termék forré alkatrészeihez.

« Ugyeljen arra, hogy a tapkébel ne érjen forré feliiletekhez.

« Ne tegye ki a terméket kdzvetlen napfénynek, nyilt langnak vagy hének.

« Helyezze a terméket stabil és sik feluletre.

o Csak széraz kézzel érjen a termékhez. Ha nedves kézzel ér hozz4, dramitést
szenvedhet.

« Soha ne meritse a terméket vizbe, és ne tegye mosogatégépbe.

« Ne tavolitsa el a fedelet a viz forrasa kozben

A termék beiizemelése

1. Tavolitsa el az 6sszes csomagoldanyagot.

2. Helyezze a terméket stabil és sik felliletre.

3. Toltse fel a vizforraldt a,max” jelzésig, majd forralja fel a vizet.

4. Ontse ki a vizet.
5. A gyartési folyamat soran keletkezett por vagy maradvanyok eltévolitdsahoz
ismételje meg 3 alkalommal.

A termék hasznalata

1. Helyezze a terméket stabil és sik feliletre.

2. Emelje fel az Al részt.

3. Toltse meg az A3 részt vizzel.

IN A vizforralét soha ne téltse a,max” jelzésen tul. Ellenkezé esetben a forré viz
kifroccsenhet a vizforralobol.
A vizforral6 tulmelegedés elleni védelemmel van felszerelve. Ez kikapcsolja a
vizforral6t, ha nem elegendé mennyiségui vizzel tizemel.

Ha a termék tulmelegedett, hagyja lehtilni koriilbeliil 10 percen at, miel&tt
Ujra hasznalja.

IN Ne 6ntsén vizet a talpra.

4, Csukja be a Al részt.

5. Helyezze az A3 részt az A5 részre.

6. Csatlakoztassa az A8 részt egy elektromos csatlakozdaljzathoz.

7. Nyomja meg az A9 gombot a termék bekapcsolasahoz.

Az A9 vilagitani kezd.

A vizforral6 a viz felforrasaig fat.

Ne tévolitsa el a fedelet a viz forrasa kdzben.

Az A9 kikapcsol.

8. Ugyeljen arra, hogy a termék kikapcsolt allapotban van, mielétt eltavolitja a
talprol.

IN A fedél felnyitdsakor legyen 6vatos, forré géz tavozhat.

Miszaki adatok
Termék Elektromos vizforralé
Cikkszam KAWK310EWT | KAWK310EGY
Méretek (sz x mé x ma) 240 x 250 x 200 mm
Aramellatas 220-240VAC/ 50 - 60 Hz
Teljesitményfelvétel 1800-2150 W
Vizmennyiség 0,5-10L

Czajnik elektryczny KAWK310EWT | KAWK310EGY

[H | Wiecej informacji znajdziesz w rozszerzonej instrukcji obstugi online:
== ned.is’lkawk310ewt | ned.is/kawk300ebk

Przeznaczenie

Nedis KAWK310EWT | KAWK310EGY to elektryczny czajnik do gotowania wody.
Produkt jest przeznaczony wytacznie do uzytku wewnatrz pomieszczen.

Ten produkt jest przeznaczony do uzytku w gospodarstwie domowym i
podobnych niekomercyjnych miejscach o charakterze kuchennym.

Wszelkie modyfikacje produktu moga mie¢ wptyw na bezpieczenstwo,
gwarangje i dziatanie.

Gloéwne czesci (rysunek A)

° Uchwyt e Pokrywa

0 Dzidbek e Wskaznik poziomu wody
9 Korpus e Przewdd zasilajacy

° Wskaznik temperatury o Wiacznik

e Ptytka podstawy Wskaznik diodowy

Instrukcje bezpieczenstwa

PN OSTRZEZENIE

« Urzadzenie nalezy eksploatowa¢ wytacznie w sposdb opisany w niniejszej
instrukgji.

« Produkt nalezy przechowywac poza zasiegiem dzieci.

« Ten produkt moze by¢ serwisowany wyfacznie przez wykwalifikowanego
serwisanta, aby zmniejszy¢ ryzyko porazenia pradem elektrycznym.

« Nigdy nie napetniaj czajnika powyzej poziomu,max”. W przeciwnym razie
woda moze przelac sie z podstawy.

« Podlaczaj tylko do gniazdka z uziemieniem.

«  Wyjmij wtyczke z gniazdka, gdy urzadzenie nie jest uzywane, oraz przed
przystapieniem do czyszczenia.

« Nie odtaczaj tadowarki, ciaggnac za kabel. Zawsze nalezy chwyci¢ wtyczke i
pociagnad ja.

« Nie uzywaj produktu, jesli jego powierzchnia jest peknieta.

« Nie uzywaj produktu, jesli jakakolwiek jego cze$c¢ jest zniszczona lub
uszkodzona. Natychmiast wymien uszkodzone lub wadliwe urzadzenie.

« Nie dotykaj goracych czesci produktu bezposrednio.

« Przewdd zasilajacy nie powinien dotykaé goracych powierzchni.

« Nie wystawiaj urzadzenia na bezposrednie dziatanie promieni stonecznych,
otwartego ognia lub ciepta.

« Produkt nalezy ustawi¢ na stabilnej i rownej powierzchni.

« Produktu nalezy dotykac wytacznie suchymi dtorimi. Dotykanie mokrymi
dtorimi moze spowodowac porazenie pragdem.

« Nigdy nie zanurzaj produktu w wodzie ani nie umieszczaj go w zmywarce do
naczyn.

« Nie zdejmuj pokrywki, gdy woda sie gotuje.

Instalowanie produktu

1. Usun opakowanie.

. Produkt nalezy ustawi¢ na stabilnej i réwnej powierzchni.

. Napetnij czajnik do linii maksymalnego poziomu i zagotuj wode.
. Wylej wode.
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. Powtdrz 3 razy, aby usuna¢ kurz lub pozostatosci z procesu produkcyjnego.

Uzytkowanie produktu

1. Produkt nalezy ustawi¢ na stabilnej i réwnej powierzchni.

2. Unies Al

3. Napetnij A3 woda.

Nigdy nie napetniaj czajnika powyzej poziomu,max”. W przeciwnym razie
woda moze przelac sie z podstawy.
Czajnik jest wyposazony w zabezpieczenie przed przegrzaniem. Spowoduje
to wylgczenie czajnika, jesli zostanie on wigczony bez wystarczajacej ilosci
wody.

IN Po przegrzaniu pozostaw produkt do ostygniecia na okoto 10 minut.

Nie wylewaj wody na podstawe.

4. Zamknij Al.

5. Umies¢ A3 na A5,

6. Podtacz A8 do gniazdka elektrycznego.

7. Naci$nij A9, aby wiaczy¢ produkt.

Zaswieci sie A9.

Czajnik nagrzewa sie do czasu, az woda sie zagotuje.

I\ Nie zdejmuj pokrywki, gdy woda sie gotuje.

A9 zgasnie.

8. Przed zdjeciem produktu z podstawy nalezy upewnic sie, ze jest on
wylgczony.

FN Zachowaj ostrozno$¢ podczas otwierania pokrywy — moze sie pojawi¢ goraca
para.

Specyfikacja

Produkt Czajnik elektryczny
KAWK310EWT | KAWK310EGY
240 x 250 x 200 mm

Numer katalogowy

Wymiary (sz. x wys. x gt.)

Zasilanie 220-240VAC/50-60 Hz
Zuzycie energii 1800-2150W
llos¢ wody 05-10L

HAektpikog Bpactripag KAWK310EWT | KAWK310EGY

(A | lNa meploodTEPEG MANpoPopieg Seite To ekTeVEG online eyxelpidio:
= ned.is’lkawk310ewt | ned.is/kawk300ebk

Npoopi{épevn Xprion

To Nedis KAWK310EWT | KAWK310EGY eivat évag nAeKTpikdg Bpaotripag yia to
Bpdaotpo vepou.

To mpoidv autd MPoopileTal AOKAEIOTIKA Y10 ECWTEPIKO XWPO.

To oIV MPoopICeTal AMOKAEIOTIKA YIa TO OTITL KAl TTAPOHOIOUG XWPOUG OTIWG
Ha koudiva.

OmoladAMOTE TPOTOMOINCN TOU TTPOIOVTOG UITOPEL VA EXEL EMITTWOELG OTNV
QA0PANELQ, TNV EyYUNON Kal TN OWoTH A&lToupyia.

Kopta pépn (eikova A)

o XelpohaBn e ‘EveI€n otdbung vepol
Stépo e KaAwS1io pevpatog

Kopto owpa 9 AwakoémTng evepyomoinonc/
0 ‘Evdei€n Beppokpaaiog anevepyomoinong
Mdro Bdon ‘Evdei€n LED

G Kaméki

0dnyieg acpdaleiag

MPOEIAOMOIHZH

« XpnolpomolEite TO TPOIdV HOVO CUUPWVA PE AUTO TO EYXEIPISIO.

« Na @uhdooetal pakptd amd maidid.

o [ava peiwoete Tov Kivduvo nAektpomAngiag, n cuvtripnon Tou mPoidvVTog
TIPETIEL VO TIPAYUATOTTOLEITAL HOVO aTTO ££0UCIOSOTNHEVO TEXVIKO
ouvTHPNONG.

o [oté pnv yepilete 1o Bpactripa mavw amd To «max». AlaPOPETIKA Prmopei va
XUOEl KauTo vepd £€w amd tn Bdon.

o Juvdéote povo oe mpida pe yeiwon.

« ATOCUVGEODTE TO TIPOIGV OTAV SEV XPNOIUOTIOLEITAL KAL TIPWV ATt TOV
KaBapiopo.

« Mnv amoouvdEeTe To POoPTIOTH TPaBWvTag amd To KaAdwdio. Na kpatdte
TIAVTA YEPA TO @IG Kal va TpaBdte.

« Mn XPNOIHOTIOIETE TO TTPOIOV ATAV N EMMPAVELD TOU EiVaL KATECTPAUUEVN.

«  MnV XpNOIUOTIOIEITE TO TTPOTOV EAV OTTOIOSATIOTE TUAHA TOU €Xel {nHId
EANATTWHA. AVTIKATAOTAOTE AUECWE Hia XaAAOUEVN 1} ENATTWHATIKY) GUOKEUN).

«  Mnv ayyiCete aneuBeiag Ta Beppd pépn Tou MPOIGVTOG.

o To KOAWSI0 PEVMATOG SV TIPETIEL VA £PXETAL O EMTAPH| HE TIG OEPPES
EMPAVELEC.

*  Mnv ekBéTeTe TO MPOIOV OE APEGO NAIOKO WG, YUUVEG PAOYEG 1) BEPUAVTIKA
oTolXEl.

« TomoBetrote 10 MPoidv o€ pia oTaBepn Kal eMinmedn em@dvela.

o XelploTeiTe TO MPOIdV HdVO pE oTEYVA XEPLa. O XEIPIOUAG e Bpeypéva xépla
umopei va mpokaléoel nAektpominéia.

« MMoté unv BuBicete To MPOIGV O€ VEPO 1 UNV TO BANETE OE TTAUVTIPLO THATWV.

«  Mnv agaipeite To KAMAKL evw Bpdlel To vepd

Eykatdotacn Tov mpoiovtog

1. ATTOMAKPUVETE TN OUOKEVATIA.

. TomoBeTrioTE TO MPOIOV O€ pia oTabepr Kal emimedn emAavela.

. Tepiote Tov BpaoTripa £wg T ypappr max Kat BpdoTe To vepo.

. Netd&re to vepod.

. Emavalafete 3 opég yla va amopakpUVETE TN oKOVN Kal T UTTOAEIpUATA TNG
KATAOKEUNG TOU.
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Xprion To mpoidvtog

1. TomoBeTAOTE TO MPOIGV O€ pia 0TabePr Kal emimedn emeavela.

2. Inkwoteto Al.

3. Tepiote A3 pe vepo.

Moté pnv yepilete 1o Bpaotripa mvw amo To «max». AldQOPETIKA UMOPE( va
XUOEl KauTo vepd £€w amd tn Bdaon.
O Bpaotpag Siabétel pia aopdalela umepBéppavong. Auth 6a
QTTEVEPYOTTOIOEL TOV BPACTHPA AV AEITOUPYEI LE QVETTAPKT TTOCOTNTA VEPOU.

IN Metd v unepBEppavon, aprioTe TO TIPOIGV VA KPUWOEL yla Tepinou 10
Aentd mPoToU TO XPNOIMOTIONOETE Eavd.

Mnv pixvete vep6 mavw otn Baon.

4. K\eiotetoAl.

5. TomoBetrote To A3 oto AS.

6. Tuvdéote To A8 oe pia mipida.

7. MatAote A9 yla va eVEPYOTIOINOETE TO TTPOIOV.

A9 pwrtiletal.

O Bpaotipag Beppaivetal péxpt va BpAcel To vepo.

IN Mnv agaipeite To Kamakt eve Bpalel To vepo.

A9 anevepyomnolgital.

8. BePaiwbeite 4TI TO POIOV Eival AEVEPYOTIOINUEVO TIPOTOU TO ATTOUOKPUVETE
and v Baon tou.

IN AcoTe MPoooxHA ATav AVOIYETE TO KATIAKI, UMTOPE( va Byl BEPUOC ATUOC.

XapaktnpioTiKa
Mpoiov HAekTpIKOC BpacTripag vepol
Ap1Bpo¢ gidoug KAWK310EWT | KAWK310EGY
A0oTAoEIG (M X T X L) 240 x 250 x 200 mm
Tpogodoocia pevparog 220-240VAC/50-60 Hz
KatavdAwon pevpatog 1800-2150W
Moodtnta vepou 05-10L

Elektricka kanvica KAWK310EWT | KAWK310EGY

(A | Viac informdcii najdete v rozSirenom navode
=== online:ned.is/kawk310ewt | ned.is/kawk300ebk
Urcené pouzitie
Nedis KAWK310EWT | KAWK310EGY je elektricka varna kanvica na uvedenie
vody do varu.
Vyrobok je uréeny len na pouZzitie vo vnutri.
Tento vyrobok je ur¢eny na pouzitie vdomacnosti a podobnych aplikaciach, ako
su kuchynské prostredia.
Kazdd zmena vyrobku moze mat nasledky na bezpecnost, zaruku a spravne
fungovanie.

Hlavné éasti (obrazok A)

O rocka O veko

9 Hrdlo 0 Indikator hladiny vody
e Telo G Napéjaci kabel

° Indikétor teploty 0 Hlavny vypinac

© 2zskladna doska LED indikator

Bezpecnostné pokyny

VAROVANIE

« Vyrobok pouzivajte len podla opisu v tomto navode.

« Vyrobok udrzujte mimo dosahu deti.

« Servis tohto vyrobku moéze vykonavat len kvalifikovany technik, aby sa znizilo
nebezpecenstvo poranenia elektrickym prudom.

« Nikdy neplrite kanvicu nad zna¢ku,,max”. V opa¢nom pripade méze horuca
voda striekat zo zakladne.

« Vyrobok pripdjajte len k uzemnenej elektrickej zasuvke.

« Odpojte vyrobok od elektrickej zasuvky, ked sa nepouziva a pred ¢istenim.

« Nabijacku neodpéjajte od elektrickej zasuvky tahanim kébla. Vzdy chytte
zastrcku a vytiahnite ju.

« Nepouzivajte vyrobok, ak je povrch prasknuty.

« Vyrobok nepouzivajte, ak je jeho ¢ast poskodena alebo chybna. Poskodené
alebo chybné zariadenie okamzite vymerite.

« Nedotykajte sa priamo horucich ¢asti vyrobku.

« Dbajte na to, aby sa napajaci kabel nedotykal horucich povrchov.

« Vyrobok nevystavujte priamemu slne¢nému svetlu, otvorenému ohru a
vysokej teplote.

« Vyrobok polozte na stabilny a rovny povrch.

« Svyrobkom manipulujte len suchymi rukami. Manipulacia mokrymi rukami
by mohla spdsobit zasiahnutie elektrickym pradom.

« Nikdy neponarajte vyrobok do vody ani ho nedavajte do umyvacky riadu.

« Pocas vrenia vody neotvarajte veko

Instalacia vyrobku

1. Odstrante vietok baliaci material.

. Vyrobok polozte na stabilny a rovny povrch.

. Naplnte kanvicu po znacku maximalnej hladiny a uvedte vodu do varu.

. Vylejte vodu.

. Postup zopakujte 3-krat, aby sa odstranil akykolvek prach alebo zvy3ok z
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procesu vyroby.

Pouzivanie vyrobku

1. Vyrobok polozte na stabilny a rovny povrch.

2. Nadvihnite Al.

3. Naplrite A3 vodou.

FN Nikdy nepliite kanvicu nad zna¢ku,,max”. V opa¢nom pripade méze horuca
voda striekat zo zkladne.
Kanvica je vybavena funkciou ochrany proti prehriatiu. Tato funkcia vypne
kanvicu, ak sa pouzije bez vody.

I\ Po prehriati pred opdtovnym pouZitim nechajte vyrobok vychladnut
minimalne na 10 minut.

FN Dbajte na to, aby sa na zakladnu nevyliala Ziadna voda.

4. Zatvorte Al.

5. Umiestnite A3 na A5.

6. Pripojte A8 k napajacej elektrickej zasuvke.

7. Stlatenim A9 zapnite vyrobok.

Rozsvieti sa A9.

Kanvica sa bude zohrievat dovtedy, kym voda nedosiahne bod varu.

N Pocas vrenia vody neotvarajte veko.

A9 zhasne.

8. Pred oddelenim vyrobku od zakladne sa uistite, Ze je vyrobok vypnuty.

N Budte opatrni pri otvarani veka, méze uniknuat hortca para.

Technické udaje

Produkt Elektricka varna kanvica

Cislo vyrobku KAWK310EWT | KAWK310EGY
Rozmery ($x v x h) 240 x 250 x 200 mm
Napajanie 220-240VAC/50-60 Hz
Spotreba energie 1800-2150 W

Mnozstvo vody 05-10L

Elektricka konvice KAWK310EWT | KAWK310EGY

Vice informaci najdete v rozsitené pfiru¢ce online: ned.is/kawk310ewt
== | ned.is/kawk300ebk

Zamyslené pouziti

KAWK310EWT | KAWK310EGY znacky Nedis je elektricka konvice uréena k vafeni
vody.

Tento vyrobek je uréen vyhradné k pouziti ve vnitinich prostorach.

Tento vyrobek je urcen k pouziti v domacnosti a podobnych prosttedich, jako
jsou kuchyné apod.

Jakékoli ipravy vyrobku mohou ovlivnit jeho bezpec¢nost, zaruku a spravné
fungovani.

Hlavni éasti (obrazek A)

© orzadio 0O viko

9 Vysypka Q Ukazatel Grovné vody
Télo 0 Napéjeci kabel

0 Ukazatel teploty 0 Vypinac

© zikiadna LED ukazatel

Bezpecnostni pokyny

FN VAROVAN(

« Vyrobek pouzivejte pouze tak, jak je popsano v této prirucce.

« Vyrobek udrzujte mimo dosah déti.

« Servisni zasahy na tomto vyrobku smi provadét pouze kvalifikovany technik
udrzby, snizi se tak riziko urazu elektrickym proudem.

« Nikdy konvici neplrite nad urover,max”.V opa¢ném pfipadé by mohlo dojit k
vystiiknuti vody ze zékladny.

« Pfipojte vzdy pouze do uzemnéné sténové zasuvky.

« Pred ¢isténim a v dobé, kdy vyrobek nepouzivéte, jej odpojte ze zasuvky.

« Nabijec¢ku neodpojujte tahanim za kabel. Zastr¢ku vzdy uchopte a vytahnéte.

« Nepouzivejte vyrobek, pokud je jeho povrch praskly.

« Vyrobek nepouzivejte, pokud je jakékoli ¢ast poskozena nebo vadna.
Poskozené nebo vadné zafizeni okamzité vymérnite.

« Nedotykejte se horkych ¢asti vyrobku.

« Nenechte napajeci kabel dotknout horkych povrchd.

« Nevystavujte vyrobek pfimému slune¢nimu zéfeni, otevienému ohni ¢i
vysokym teplotam.

« Umistéte vyrobek na stabilni a rovny povrch.

« S vyrobkem manipulujte vzdy pouze suchyma rukama. Manipulace s
mokryma rukama by mohla zpusobit poranéni elektricky proudem.

« Nikdy vyrobek neponofujte do vody ani nedavejte do mycky nadobi.

« Kdyz voda vafi, neotvirejte viko.

Instalace vyrobku

1. Odstraiite veskery obalovy materidl.

. Umistéte vyrobek na stabilni a rovny povrch.

. Naplnte konvici po rysku maximum a pfivedte vodu k varu.
. Vylejte vodu.
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. Pro odstranéni prachu a zbytk z vyrobniho procesu zopakujte tento proces
3krat.

Pouziti vyrobku

1. Umistéte vyrobek na stabilni a rovny povrch.

2. Zvednéte Al.

3. Naplrite A3 vodou.

FN Nikdy konvici nepliite nad Groven,max”. V opaéném pipadé by mohlo dojit k
vystiiknuti vody ze zakladny.
Konvice je osazena pojistkou proti piehfati. Ta konvici vypne v pfipadé, Ze ji
spustite s nedostate¢nym mnozstvim vody.

IN Nez po piehfati vyrobek znovu pouzijete, nechte jej vychladnout po dobu
alespon 10 minut.

IN Nevylévejte vodu na zékladnu.

4. Zaviete Al.

5. Polozte A3 na A5.

6. Zapojte A8 do sténové zasuvky.

7. Stiskem A9 vyrobek zapnéte.

Rozsviti se A9.

Konvice se zahfivd, dokud neuvafi vodu.

IN Kdyz voda vafi, neotvirejte viko.

A9 se vypne.

8. Pfed sundénim vyrobku ze zdkladny se ujistéte, Ze je vyrobek vypnuty.

IN Pii otvirani vika budte opatrni, m{ize dojit k tniku horké pary.

Technické udaje

Produkt Elektricka konvice k vafeni vody
KAWK310EWT | KAWK310EGY
240 x 250 x 200 mm
Zdroj napajeni 220-240VAC/50-60 Hz
Piikon 1800-2150 W
05-10L

Cislo polozky

Rozmeéry ($x v x h)

Mnozstvi vody

Cana electrica KAWK310EWT | KAWK310EGY

A | Pentru informatii suplimentare, consultati manualul extins, disponibil
=== online: ned.is/kawk310ewt | ned.is/kawk300ebk

Utilizare preconizata

Nedis KAWK310EWT | KAWK310EGY este o cana electrica pentru fierberea apei.
Produsul este destinat exclusiv pentru utilizare in interior.

Acest produs este destinat utilizérii in gospodarii si aplicatii similare, de exemplu
bucatarii.

Orice modificare a produsului poate avea consecinte pentru siguranta, garantia
si functionarea corecta a produsului.

Piese principale (imagine A)
° Maner e Capac
9 Canal Q Indicator pentru nivelul apei
e Corp e Cablu electric
o Comutator pornit/oprit
LED indicator

° Indicator de temperatura
9 Placa de baza

Instructiuni de siguranta

PN AVERTISMENT

« Folositi produsul exclusiv conform descrierii din acest manual.

« Nu ldsati produsul la indemana copiilor.

« Service-ul asupra acestui produs poate fi realizat doar de cdtre un tehnician
calificat pentru intretinere, pentru a reduce riscul de electrocutare.

« Nuumpleti niciodata cana peste nivelul ,max”. In caz contrar, apa fierbinte
poate improsca pe baza.

« Conectati numai la o priza cu impdamantare.

« Deconectati produsul cand nu il utilizati si inainte de curatare.

« Nu trageti de cablu pentru a deconecta incarcatorul. Apucati intotdeauna
stecherul si trageti de acesta.

« Nu folositi produsul in cazul in care suprafata sa este fisurata.

« Nu folositi produsul daci o piesa este deterioratd sau defecta. Inlocuiti
imediat un dispozitiv deteriorat sau defect.

« Nu atingeti direct partile fierbinti ale produsului.

« Nu lasati cablul electric s atinga suprafetele fierbinti.

« Nu expuneti produsul la lumina directa a soarelui, foc deschis sau surse de
caldura.

« Asezati produsul pe o suprafata stabila si plana.

« Manevrati produsul exclusiv cu mainile uscate. Manevrarea cu mainile ude
poate produce electrocutare.

« Nu scufundati niciodata produsul in apa si nu il puneti intr-o masina de
spalat vase.

« Nuindepartati capacul in timp ce fierbe apa

Instalarea produsului

1. Indepértati toate ambalajele.

. Asezati produsul pe o suprafata stabild si plana.

. Umpleti cana pana la linia max si asteptati sa fiarba apa.

. Aruncati apa.

. Repetati de 3 ori pentru a indeparta orice urme de praf sau reziduuri din
procesul de fabricatie.
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Utilizarea produsului

1. Asezati produsul pe o suprafata stabila si plana.

2. Ridicati Al.

3. Umpleti A3 cu apa.

FN Nu umpleti niciodatd cana peste nivelul ,max”. In caz contrar, apa fierbinte
poate improsca pe baza.
Cana este prevdzutd cu un element de protectie la supraincalzire. Acesta va
deconecta cana daca este ldsata sa functioneze fara suficienta apa.

FN Dupa supraincalzire, lasati produsul sa se raceasca timp de aproximativ 10
minute fnainte de a-I folosi din nou.

FN Nu lasati apa sa curga pe baza.

4, Inchideti Al.

5. Asezati A3 pe AS.

6. Conectati A8 la o priza electrica.

7. Apasati A9 pentru a porni produsul.

A9 se aprinde.

Cana se incalzeste pana la fierberea apei.

FN Nu indepértati capacul in timp ce fierbe apa.

A9 se opreste.

8. Asigurati-va ca produsul este oprit cand il ridicati de pe baza.

FN Aveti grija la deschiderea capacului, poate iesi abur fierbinte.

Specificatii

Produs Cana electrica pentru apa
KAWK310EWT | KAWK310EGY
240 x 250 x 200 mm
220-240VAC/50-60 Hz
1800-2150 W

05-10L

Numarul articolului
Dimensiuni (I xixa)
Alimentare electrica
Consum de electricitate

Cantitate de apa




